FRS 8 requires disclosure of information about the Group’s operating segments and replaced the

requirement to determine primary and secondary reporting segments of the Group. The Group has
determined that the operating segments in accordance with FRS 8 are the same as the business
segments adopted for the financial year ended 31 December 2009. This standard does not have any
effect on the financial position and results of the Group.

FRS 101

The revised FRS 101 separates owner and non-owner changes in equity. Therefore, the consolidated
statement of changes in equity only includes details of transactions with owners. All non-owner changes
in equity are presented as a single line labeled as total comprehensive income. This standard does not
have any impact on the financial position and results of the Group.

FRS 117

The amendments to FRS 117 requires that leases of land should be classified as either finance or
operating using the general principles of FRS 117. The Group has reclassified the existing long term
prepaid lease to property, plant and equipment and investment properties following this reassessment
as follows:

 As previously
reported

Effect of changes in
accounting policy

As restated

 RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000

Property, plant and equipment 827,683 1,354 829,037

Investment properties 1,464,888 198,218 1,663,106

Long term prepaid lease 204,401 (199,572) 4,829

This standard does not have any impact on the financial position and results of the Group.

FRS 139
This standard establishes principles for recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities
and some contracts to buy and sell non-financial items. Financial instruments are recorded initially at
fair value. Subsequent measurement of the financial instruments at the balance sheet date reflects the
designation of the financial instruments.

The effects of adopting FRS 139 on the Group are as follows:

1. Designation of Other Investments as Available-for-sale investments;